RESOLUTION NO. 23-

TOWNSHIP OF MIDDLETOWN COUNTY OF MONMOUTH

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AGREEMENT WITH CHRISTIAN BROTHERS ACADEMY FOR PROVISION OF CLASS III SPECIAL LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS

WHEREAS, the Christian Brothers Academy ("<u>CBA</u>") is a non-profit corporation, which has operated a private school in the Township since 1959, and is desirous of maintaining a regular police presence on its campus; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:14-146.10 establishes the position of Class III Special Law Enforcement Officer to provide security to schools in the State of New Jersey when school is in session for students and staff; and

WHEREAS, the Township and CBA both recognize the potential benefits of the provision of such services by Class III Special Law Enforcement Officers to the students and staff; and

WHEREAS, the Township and CBA desire to enter into this Agreement whereby the Township's Police Department shall provide for Class III Special Law Enforcement Officers to be hired and assigned to CBA.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township of Middletown in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey that it hereby authorizes and directs the Mayor to execute the attached Agreement with CBA for the provision of Class III Special Law Enforcement Officers pursuant to the terms and conditions of contained therein, which shall become effective immediately upon execution by all parties.